tax parcel in such county, then Seller shall, at its sole cost and expense prior to Closing (as defined 
in Section 10.1), complete the Lot Split (as defined in Section 12.14). 

ARTICLE3 
PURCHASE PRICE 

Section 3.1. Purchase Price. The purchase price for the Property to be sold by Seller and 
purchased by Buyer under this Agreement shall be Four Million Five Hundred Thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($4,500,000.00) ("Purchase Price"), subject to Section 12.16(B). Within fifteen 
(15) days after the Effective Date, Seller shall select a qualified appraiser who meets the 
requirements of Internal Revenue Code Section 170(f)(l 1 )(E)(ii) and the related Treasury

[...]

set forth in subpart 11.l(A) above, then Buyer shall be deemed to have elected to take title to the 
Property pursuant to 11.1 (B) above. 

Section 11.2. Casualty. If the Property suffers damage as a result of any casualty prior to 
the Closing Date in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) then Seller shall 
give Buyer written notice thereof, and Buyer may elect, by written notice delivered to Seller within 
fifteen (15) days after Buyer's receipt of Seller's notice: 

(A) To terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller, in which event this